
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY 
 
Date: Friday, 19 December 2014 Time:  10.30 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 

8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 26 September 2014 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 10 

4  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

5  BUDGET GUIDELINES 2015/16  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

11 - 16 

6  REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF INTENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

17 - 20 

7  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer. 

21 - 42 

Public Document Pack



 
8  ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER POST  

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

43 - 52 

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
TO CONSIDER EXCLUDING THE PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE REMAINING ITEM(S) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 ON THE BASIS THAT, HAVING REGARD 
TO ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES, THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST IN DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

 

10  EXEMPT MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 26 September 2014 (for confirmation). 
 

53 - 54 

11  COLLABORATION OPPORTUNITIES  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

55 - 60 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Mark Leavesley  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
[website address to be inserted] 

 



 

1 

 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 26 September 2014 from 10.30 am – 1.21pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Stephen Garner 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor John Wilmott 
Councillor Liz Yates 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Tony Roberts 
Councillor Jon Collins 
 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillors, officers, members of the media and the public to the 
meeting and thanked them for attending. 
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Jon Collins. 
Councillor Tony Roberts. 
 
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
None. 
 
23 CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

(1) the Chair announced that in the interests of transparency the meeting would be 
video recorded to enable the deliberations to be shared with others who are 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 26.09.14 

2 

unable to attend the meeting. This was permitted under the Authority’s 
constitution; 

 
(2) the Chair advised the meeting that Councillor Ian Campbell is no longer a 

member of the Fire Authority. The Chair will write to Councillor Campbell to thank 
him for his hard work during the 18 months he served on the Authority. Councillor 
Campbell is replaced by Councillor Sybil Fielding and the Chair welcomed 
Councillor Fielding back to the Authority; 

 
(3) the Chair and Chief Fire Officer, along with ot
[...]
mmending the deletion of 
three substantive posts from the support establishment as agreed by the Human 
Resources Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the vacant posts set out in the report are deleted from the 
establishment. 
 
31 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2013-14 
 
The Chief Fire Officer presented his report presenting the Annual Statement of 
Assurance 2013-14 for approval. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Annual Statement of Assurance 2013-14 
 

Page 8



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 26.09.14 

7 

32 PAY POLICY 
 
The Chief Fire Officer presented his report seeking the agreement of members to a 
Statement of Pay Policy 2014/15 in line with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 
which places a requirement on ‘relevant authorities’ to prepare pay statements for each 
financial year. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the Statement of Pay Policy 2014/15 
 
33 COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING 
 
The Chairs of the following committees, produced reports which included the minutes of 
those meetings:  
 

(a) Finance and Resources Committee  11 July 2014; 
 
(b) Community Safety Committee 4 July 2014; 

 
(c) Human Resources Committee 11 July  2014; 

 
(d) Policy and Strategy 18 July 2014. 

 
RESOLVED to note the reports and the business undertaken by the Committees. 
 
34 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
35 EXEMPT MINUTES 
The Authority confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair 
 
36 RESILIENCE PLANNING AND ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE 
 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer presented his report updating the Authority on the 
arrangements and plans in place for dealing with the on-going industrial dispute between 
the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) and the Government. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the latest update from the Chief Fire Officer and continue to support 

the activities in place to maintain operational cover; 
 
(2) to accept further update reports to either the full Fire Authority or Policy and 

Strategy Committee, as appropriate. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

BUDGET GUIDELINES 2015/16 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Fire Officer and the Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 19 December 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To inform Members of the likely budget position for 2015/16 and to request that the 
Fire Authority set general guidelines within which the Finance and Resources 
Committee will develop a detailed budget proposal for 2015/16 to 2017/18. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Head of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 28 February 2014 the Fire and Rescue Authority set the 

capital and revenue budgets of the Authority for the years 2014/2015 to 
2016/17 the precept for 2014/2015 and the anticipated levels of Council Tax 
for the period 2014/2015 to 2016/2017. These are: 

 
Budget £ms       Band D £s   

2014/2015  42,892  71.05 
2015/2016  43,209  72.44  
2016/2017  43,814  73.85 
 

1.2 Members will be aware that the budget figures for 2015/2016 and beyond 
were estimates prepared at the time and in the light of expectations in relation 
to allowable levels of Council Tax and estimates of Central Government 
Grant. 
 

1.3 Members will be aware tha
[...]
es and the Director of Finance 
and Resources worked together with budget holders to carry out a base 
budget review of some of the largest budgets with a view to discussing 
proposed reductions with senior managers. 

 
2.11 Managers remain confident that the work that has been carried out across 

the service will be sufficient to achieve a balanced budget for 2015/2016 but 
there are still a number of variables that may affect this position. Briefly these 
unknown elements are: 
 

The actual level of NNDR to be included in budgets 
The level of the council tax base 
Surpluses and/or deficits from prior years 

 
 These figures will become clearer in the new year. 

 
PROPOSED GUIDELINES 

 
2.12 There are clearly a significant number of unknown variables influencing the 

2015/2016 budget process and levels of Council Tax which flow from that 
and it is suggested that the most appropriate strategy to adopt is to press on 
with the Authority’s plans to meet budget reductions as already set out in 
previous reports.  
 

2.13 This is also a way of isolating the problem to be solved to one of financing 
where there will be, as usual three major sources: 
 
i) Revenue Support Grant 
ii) Business Rates 
iii) Council Tax 
 
Arguably only Council Tax is in the direct control of the Authority but in reality 
this is also be limited by ministers. 
 

2.14  In simple terms the Authority has a number of options: 
 
i) Set Council Tax at zero and take the Council Tax Freeze grant offered 

by the government 
 
ii) Reduce Council tax and take the Council Tax Freeze grant offered by 

the government 
 
iii) Increase Council Tax by an amount lower than the 2% referendum 

limit. 
 
iv) Set a budget which would require a referendum   
 

  
     

Page 14



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Financial implications are set out in full within the body of the report.  
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising 
from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
An initial equality impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to this 
matter. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The primary corporate risk is that sufficient financial resources are not available to 
the Authority. An early guide for the Finance and Resources Committee in terms of 
the development of the budget will help to manage this risk. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Members are requested to approve guidelines set out in Paragraph 2.14 as a 
framework for the Finance and Resources Committee to develop the Authority’s 
draft budgets for 2015/16 to 2017/18, and to make recommendations to the Fire 
Authority. 

Page 15



 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Peter Hurford     John Buckley 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

Page 16



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

REVIEW OF  
STATEMENT OF INTENT 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 19 December 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To advise Members that Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service’s Written Safety 
Policy Statement of Intent has been reviewed to ensure it remains current in terms of 
content and signatories. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) is required to produce, 

periodically review and revise 
[...]
opments. A structured debrief will 
take place with the commanders and representatives from other agencies who 
attended the incident. The findings from this will be fed back to the Operational 
Assurance Team; 

 

 University officials have praised NFRS for the professional way in which it dealt 
with the incident. Whilst the building has been lost there are no casualties or 
fatalities; 

 

 Peter Holland the Chief Fire and Rescue Advisor has been briefing the Fire 
Minister on the incident; 

 

 even though the incident had involved a lot of resources from NFRS the Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer was confident that it had not compromised the ability of the 
Service to deal with any other issues which had arisen in the County at the same 
time; 

 

Page 28



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority -  Community Safety - 
3.10.14 

6 

RESOLVED  
 
(1)  to note the report; 
 
(2)   that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer be tasked with keeping members up to 

date on the investigations into the cause of the fire. 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 10 October 2014 from 10.00 am - 10.45 
am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

  
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Brian Grocock present as an observer 
Kate Buckley Internal Audit Nottinghamshire County Council 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None 
 
13  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
14  MINUTES 

 
The Committee
[...]
ture. It is intended to provide the agility to accept the constantly 
changing environment and to be able to adapt to both internal and external 
influences. The planning process will include consideration of any existing or future 
potential for estate rationalisation and for maximising the use of any existing building 
stock before building any new facilities. This will include considering dual use of 
buildings or part of buildings to ensure the effective use of assets e.g. meeting rooms 
for training and community use. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the Property Strategy set out at Appendix A of the report. 
 
 

Page 33



1 

 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 10 October 2014 from 13.32 pm - 14.07 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Liz Yates 
Councillor John Allin (as substitute for   
Councillor Sybil Fielding) 

Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Stephen Garner 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tracy Crump - Head of HR Services 
Nick Linthwaite - HR Manager 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Carol Jackson - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Stephen Garner 
 
12  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
13  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
14  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s quarterly 
report updating members on human resources issues within the Service. The  

Page 34



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
10.10.14 

following statistics relating to Quarter 1 (Q1), 1 April - 30 June 2014 were drawn to 
Members’ attention: 
 

 absence rates have increased by 12% (150.5 days) across the workforce as a 
whole during Q1, compared to the previous quarter and by 29% compared to the 
same quarter of 2013; 

 

 the increase is accounted for primarily by non-uniformed sickness absence. 70% 
of this is long term in nature i.e. for a period of more than 28 days and relates to 
significant medical issues e.g. surgery, stress/anxiety and musco-skeletal 
conditions; 

 

 staff with stress related illnesses are offered support from Occupational Health 
with a view to getting them back to work as quickly as possible; 

 

 targeted absence for 2014/15 remains as for 2013/14; 
o whole time and control 6 days; 
o non-uniformed 7 days; 
o whole workforce 6.25 days; 
 

 there have been 19 leavers and 7 starters since the last report. Fire-fighter roles 
are over-strength by 6 posts with 14 vacancies at supervisory level. A Crew 
Manager selection process will be run in early November to address the gap in 
Supervisory Manager roles. This will reduce the over-establishment of fire-
fighters; 

 

 there were two whole-time retirements on the grounds of permanent ill-health 
during Q1 of 2014-15. These are the first for a number of years; 

 
Members felt that the Nottingham Post’s coverage of absence figures following the 
publication of this report had not reflected the true picture of absence across the 
organisation. The Chair agreed to respond to the article published by the Post by way 
of a letter for publication, setting out the full facts for the benefit of the public. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the report. 
 
15  ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER POST 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s report 
seeking approval for the establishment of a Communications Officer post within the 
Corporate Communications and Administration team. The proposed new role will be 
one dealing with day-to-day activity and help deal with the growing demand for 
information and provide the ability to respond quickly to this demand. 
 
The Chair asked the Assistant Chief Fire Officer to pass on the Committee’s thanks 
to the Corporate Communications team for the excellent job it is doing in maintaining 
effective and pro-active media services, keeping the media, staff and the public fully 
informed in difficult times. 
 
RESOLVED to support the establishment of a new post of Communications 
Officer and to recommend this to the Combined Fire Authority. 

Page 35



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 
10.10.14 

. 
 
16  DISCRETIONS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS SCHEME 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s report 
seeking member approval on the Service policy statement in relation to the 
discretions that exist under the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Service policy statement regarding application of 
employer discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
 
17  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on that basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
18  REGRADING OF POSTS 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the Chief Fire Officer’s report 
notifying members of the applications considered by the Job Evaluation Panel in 
respect of changes to the permanent non-uniformed establishment, during the period 
April to September 2014 (inclusive). 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

 
 

Page 36



1 

 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ  Bestwood Lodge 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 7 November 2014 from 10.00 am – 11.40 am. 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk       (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Wilmott 
 

Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 

Councillor Roger Jackson  (substitute for Councillor Gordon Wheeler) 
Councillor David Smith       (substitute for  Councillor Jon Collins 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
John Buckley Chief Fire Officer 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 

Rescue Authority 
Craig Parkin Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Malcolm Townroe Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Roger Jackson both to the meeting and to the Fire 
Authority. 
 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer and Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, both 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, ‘Conditions of Service Questionnaire’, in 
so far as it related to the Gold Book and left the meeting whilst this part of the report was 
considered. 

Page 37



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy – 7.11.14 

2 

Councillor Chris Barnfather declared an interest in agenda item 7, ‘Complaint from Fire 
Industry Association’ as he is a Director of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(Trading) Limited. 
 
12 MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2014 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
13  CONDITIONS OF SERVICE QUESTIONNAIRE 

 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer, introduced his report seeking 
[...]
ot against any individual Fire Authority but against the UK 
Government, accusing it of providing unlawful state aid to ‘arms length companies’ 
by allowing them the free use of the Fire and Rescue Service ‘brand’; 

 

 in order to assist the Government in replying to the complaint, the Chief Fire 
Officer’s Association and the Local Government Association, with appropriate legal 
advice, are drafting a joint paper which the Government may choose to use in their 
response to the Commission; 

 

 as NFRS have been cited specifically in the complaint it was considered that an 
individual letter should be written to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government setting out the NFRS position and this is attached to the report; 

 

 this is a complaint against the UK Government who will have to refute the complaint. 
There is no suggestion that NFRS have failed to act within the existing legislation.  
Management will keep a watch for any developments and report them to Members. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
17 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on that basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
18 MULTI CAPABILITY ASSURANCE PROCESS OUTCOMES 

 
John Buckley, the Chief Fire Officer, introduced his report updating Members and 
providing them with assurance of the operational capability of Nottinghamshire Fire and 
Rescue Service in relation to its national resilience role. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the outcomes of the report and to endorse the steps being 
taken within Paragraph 2.9 of the report. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER 
POST 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

  
Date: 19 December 2014 
  
Purpose of Report:   
 
The Authority is asked to approve the recommendation of the Human Resources 
Committee to establish a Communications Officer post within the Corporate 
Communications and Administration team. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
The Human Resources Committee, at its meeting on 10 October 2014, considered a 
report from the Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Service Support), which made the case 
for establishing a new post of “Communications Officer”.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Corporate Communications team provides support to the Authority in all 

matters regarding marketing and communications, internal communications, 
press and media handling, digital and social media engagement and provision 
of materials to support Prevention activities.  

 
2.2 In order to address an issue of growing demand, it is proposed that a new role 

of Communications Officer be established to deal with day-to-day activity.   
The detailed report considered by the Human Resources Committee is 
attached as Appendix A. 

 
2.3 The Human Resources Committee supported the recommendation to 

establish the post, and have referred this to the Authority for ratification. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The cost of this new post would be £20,736 per annum, rising to £23,674 per annum 
through incremental progression.  The budget for this post was included in the 
2014/15 budget in anticipation of this proposal and funded from the savings from the 
deletion of 3.5 fte posts. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES 
[...]
d 
advise your line manager of any health and safety problems you become of 
aware of. 

  
To familiarise yourself with the contents of the Service’s Written Safety Policy. 

  
To wear personal protective equipment supplied to you by the Service in the 
manner in which you have been instructed to do so. 

  
 
 

Page 51



 
(b) Use of equipment and other appliances 

 
To take proper care in the handling, operation and safeguarding of any 
equipment, vehicles or appliance, used or issued by the Service or provided or 
issued by a third party for individual or collective use in the performance of the 
job holder’s duties 

  
(c) Equalities 

 
To uphold the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service’s Fairness at Work 
and Equal Opportunities policies and practices and to treat all colleagues, 
service users and contacts with respect and in accordance with the 
expectations laid down by the Service. 

  
To promote and deliver fair and quality services that are sensitive and 
responsive to all service users. 

  
(d) Code of Conduct 

 
To adhere to the standards of the Code of Conduct established by the 
Service. 

  
(e) Personal Development 

 
To keep up to date with current practice, undertake training and Continuous 
Professional Development as appropriate. 

  
(f) Information Technology 

 
To comply with security measures to protect against unauthorised access to, 
alteration or disclosure of information held on computer and ensure adherence 
to the principles of the Data Protection Act. 

  
To undertake any training and operation of new technologies and associated 
systems as required. 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 BUDGET GUIDELINES 2015/16
	6 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF INTENT
	DRAFT_Statement of Intent
	WSP Sigs_v2

	7 COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING
	FINAL_Committee Outcomes
	1_CS Mins
	2_FR Mins
	3_HR Mins
	4_PS Mins

	8 ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER POST
	10 EXEMPT MINUTES
	11 COLLABORATION OPPORTUNITIES



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Service HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold, NG5 8PD on 19 December 2014 from 10.30am to 11.25am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Ken Rigby 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
Councillor John Wilmott 
Councillor Liz Yates 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Jon Collins 
 

Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Stephen Garner 
Councillor Roger Jackson 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
 

 
 
 
 
37  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Campbell  - annual leave 
 
Councillor Clarke  ) other Council business 
Councillor Jackson  ) 
 
Councillor Garner  ) personal 
Councillor Spencer  ) 
 
38  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 19.12.14 

2 

39  MINUTES 
 

Subject to the inclusion in ‘Membership’ of Councillor Sybil Fielding as ‘Present’, the 
Authority confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
40  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair made the following announcements: 
 
(1) 2014 had been a significant year for the Authority with: 
 

• the appointment of new Chief (John Buckley), Deputy Chief (Wayne 
Bowcock) and Assistant Chief (Craig Parkin) Fire Officers; 

 
• a reduction of around 200 in fire cover and support staff; 
 
• a new fire station at Retford, to be officially opened on 4 February 2015; 
 
• a debate on Monday 15 December 2014 in the House of Commons, 

following a motion to revoke the statutory instrument ‘The Fire-fighters 
Pension Scheme (England) Regulations 2014’ from Hilary Benn, Shadow 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government as he believes 
the “regulations are unfair”; 

 
• individual days of industrial action through-out the year in protest at the 

cuts in services and the proposed new pension scheme, which resulted in 
the Chair and Chief Fire Officer lobbying MPs to try to resolve the issues; 

 
(2) the 3 year enforcement action case against a Wellow businessman has finally 

been resolved, with him pleading guilty to numerous charges and the Authority 
being awarded substantial costs; 

 
(3) Bestwood Lodge HQ hosted a mental health conference, aimed at discussing 

and raising the profile of mental health issues; 
 
(4) the Chair and the Chief Fire Officer have signed the ‘No Bystanders’ pledge, 

Stonewall’s campaign to tackle bullying and abuse, and would suggest all 
members of the Authority also sign it if they haven’t already; 

 
(5) a charity day was held on 18 December, raising over £1,500 for various 

charities, which saw, amongst other events, the Chief Fire Officer dressed as 
Santa and Officer Mark Mortimer spending over 7 hours on a rowing machine, 
covering a distance of almost 100 kilometres; 

 
(6) Councillor Roger Jackson has replaced Councillor Tony Roberts as a member 

of Fire Authority, Community Safety Committee and Strategic Finance 
Committee. 

 
 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 19.12.14 

3 

41  BUDGET GUIDELINES 2015/16 
 

Neil Timms, Head of Finance and Resources, presented a joint report of the Chief 
Fire Officer and the Treasurer, informing the Authority of the likely budget position for 
2015/16 and requesting authorisation of the guidelines under which the Finance and 
Resources Committee will develop a detailed budget proposal for 2015/16 to 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the guidelines as follows as a framework for the 
Finance and Resources Committee to develop the Authority’s draft budgets for 
2015/16 to 2017/18: 
 
(i) set the council tax increase at zero and take the council tax freeze grant 

offered by the government; 
 
(ii) reduce council tax and take the council tax freeze grant offered by the 

government; 
 
(iii) increase council tax by an amount lower than the 2% referendum limit; 
 
(iv) set a budget which would require a referendum. 
 
42  REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF INTENT 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented his report which advised the Authority 
that the Fire and Rescue Service’s written safety policy ‘Statement of Intent’ had 
been reviewed to ensure it remained current in terms of signatories and content. He 
reported that subsequent to publication of the report, Unison have now signed the 
Statement of Intent. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the Statement of Intent. 
 
43  ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS OFFICER POST 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, introduced his report, which asked the Authority to 
approve the recommendation of the Human Resources Committee to establish a 
Communications Officer post within the Corporate Communications and 
Administration team. 
 
During discussion, it was stated that consideration was being given to a nominated 
single point of contact for Councillors to enable them to be informed of any issues 
affecting fire stations, both in their local area and nationally, to ensure they could 
respond to queries from the local community. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the establishment of the post of Communications 
Officer on the terms as set out in the report considered by the Human 
Resources Committee, appended to this report. 
 
44  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING 

 
RESOLVED to note the minutes of the following Committees: 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 19.12.14 

4 

 
(1) Community Safety, held on 3 October 2014; 
(2) Finance and Resources, held on 10 October 2014; 
(3) Human Resources, held on 10 October 2014; 
(4) Policy and Strategy, held on 7 November 2014. 
 
45  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to 
all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
46  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The Authority confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2014 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
47  COLLABORATION OPPORTUNITIES 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented his report, updating members on the 
progress of the joint working group with Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service and 
seeking approval to move forward with a Control function collaboration. 
 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 
(1) a combination of the Control functions for Nottinghamshire and 

Leicestershire at the Leicestershire site; 
 
(2) the formation of an appropriate governance structure to oversee the 

implementation and long term delivery of the Control function; 
 
(3) the commencement of planning and implementation with immediate effect, 

with initial outcomes expected during 2015. 
 


